
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

Rl,60 WINDHOEK - I September 1993 No. 709 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 205 Vi.lage of Aranos: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations.. 2 

No. 206 Village of Aranos: Amendment of Water Supply Tariffs in respect of Sonara 
Township 3 

No. 207 Town of Arandis: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations.. 3 

No. 208 Village of Aroab: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 4 

No. 209 Villag.· of Aus: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ... 4 

No. 210 Village ,1fGochas: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations. 5 

No. 211 M unicipa.ity of Grootfontcin: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regula-
r tions. 5 

No. 212 Village of Gn:inau: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations . 6 

No. 213 Village of Kalkrand: Amendment of Water Suppl; Regulations . 6 

No. 214 Village of Kama.1jab: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 7 

No. 215 Municipality of K.Lribib: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations. 7 

No. 216 Village of Koes: An endment of Water Supply Regulations . 8 

No. 217 Village of Leonardvi.le: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations. 8 

No. 218 Village Council of Lt onardville: Amendment of Water Supply Tariffs in 
respect of Amraalsdui 1 Township . 9 

No. 219 Village of Maltahohe: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 9 

.'l"o. 220 Village of Maltahohe Amendment of Water Supply Tariffs in respect of 
Andrewville Townshi]' 10 



2 Government Gazette I September 1993 

No. 221 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations ... 10 

No. 222 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ... II 

No. 223 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 12 

No. 224 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Financial Regulations ..... 12 

No. 225 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Health Regulations ..... 13 

No. 226 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Tender Regulations . 14 

No. 227 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of the Water Supply Regulations 15 

General Notices 

VILLAGE OF ARANOS 

No. 205 1993 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Aranos, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 32 of 1972 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amount "Rl,15" of the amount 
"R 1 ,22". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

F.J. STRAUSS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 709 

-



No. 709 

No. 206 

Government Gazette I September 1993 

VILLAGE OF ARANOS 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS 
IN RESPECT OF SONARA TOWNSHIP 

1993 

The Council of the Town of Aranos, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Tariffs promulgated under Government Notice 33 of 1966 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure V is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 5(b)(i) for the amount of "Rl,l5" of the 
amount "R 1 ,22". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

F.J. STRAUSS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

TOWN OF ARANDIS 

No. 207 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Town of Arandis, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 32 of 1972 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (s)(i) for the amount "R I ,35" of the amount 
"R I ,50". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

H. HOABEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

3 

-



4 Government Gazette I September 1993 

VILLAGE OF AROAB 

No. 208 1993 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Aroab, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 32 of 1972 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (n)(i) for the amount "R1,25" of the amount 
"Rl,51". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.J. VISSER 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

VILLAGE OF AUS 

No. 209 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Town of Aus, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 32 of 1972 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule Vis hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in items 4(a)(i) for the amount of "R1,40" of the 
amount "R 1,51 ". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

E. APPOLUS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 709 

-



No. 709 Government Gazette I September 1993 

VILLAGE OF GOCHAS 

No. 210 1993 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Gochas, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 32 of 1972 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is here by amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (p )(i) for the amount "RI ,44" of the amount 
"R I ,55". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S. JOSSOB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 211 1993 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30( I )(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 139 
of 1957 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix "D" is hereby amended: 

(a) by insertion ofthe following words in item 4(a)(i) "and further provided 
that where a prepaid meter is installed, no fixed charge will be applicable" 
after the words: Provided that where no circuit breaker is installed, 
although the service is available, the fixed charge shall be R I 0,32 per 
month. 

(b) by the substitution for item 4(a)(ii) of the following item:-

5 



6 Government Gazette 1 September 1993 

(ii) Unit Charge: 

(a) In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter 
is installed: In addition to the fixed charge, all units consumed 
shall be paid for at R0,2439 per unit. 

(b) In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All 
units purchased for such meter shall be charged at R0,3307 per 
unit. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. E. GARISEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 26 July I993 

VILLAGE OF GRUNAU 

No. 2I2 1993 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Gn1nau, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, I992 (Act 23 of I992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 32 of I972 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (j)(i) for the amount "R I ,50" of the amount 
"R I ,58". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J. CHRISTIAAN 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

VILLAGE OF KALKRAND 

No. 2I3 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Town of Kalkrand, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, I992 (Act 23 of I992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 32 of 1972 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

No. 709 

-



No. 709 Government Gazette 1 September 1993 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item ( e )(i) for the amount "R I ,32" of the amount 
"R I ,38". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S. LOFTIE-EATON 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

VILLAGE OF KAMANJAB 

No. 214 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Town of Kamanjab, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 32 of 1972 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (f)(i) for the amount "R1,40" of the amount 
"R1,54". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J. AEBEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY KARIBIB 

No. 215 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Town of Karibib under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, I 992 (Act 23 of I 992) further amends the water supply 
regulations promulgated under Government Notice 112 of 1929 as amended, 
as set out in the Schedule. 

7 



8 Government Gazette 1 September 1993 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "R9,30" and "R I ,55" of the 
amounts "R9,90" and "R I ,65"; and 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph (b) of item 2 for the amount "R1,55" 
wherever it occurs, of the amount "R l ,65". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MS. E. MUJORO 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Karibib, 26 July 1993 

VILLAGE OF KOES 

No. 216 1993 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Koes, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 32 of 1972 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (q)(i) for the amount "Rl,30" of the amount 
"R I ,48". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

D. STOOP 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

VILLAGE OF LEONARDVILLE 

No.217 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Town of Leonardville, under Section 30( l )(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 32 of 1972 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

No. 709 

-



No. 709 Government Gazette I September 1993 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item I for the amount "R I ,43" of the amount 
"R I ,55". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.B. NAWASEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Leonardville, 30 July 1993 

No. 218 

VILLAGE COUNCIL OF LEONARDVILLE 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS IN 
RESPECT OF AMRAALSDUIN TOWNSHIP 

1993 

The Council of the Town of Leonardville, under Section 30(1)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water 
Supply Tariffs promulgated under Government Notice 43 of 1968 as set out 
in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item I for the amount "R I ,43" of the amount 
"R I ,55". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.B. NAWASEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Leonardville, 30 July 1993 

VILLAGE OF MALTAHOHE 

No. 219 1993 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Maltahohe, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 32 of 1972 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

9 

-



10 Government Gazette 1 September 1993 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (m)(i) for the amount "R l ,38" of the amount 
"R I ,50". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P.E. BOOIS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 220 

VILLAGE OF MALTAHOHE 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS IN 
RESPECT OF ANDREWVILLE TOWNSHIP 

1993 

The Council of the Town of Maltahohe, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Tariffs promulgated under Government Notice 213 of 1966 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule V is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item V for the amount "R I ,38" of the amount 
"R I ,50". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P.E. BOOIS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTA VI 

No. 221 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Otavi has under Section 31(( 1 )(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amended the Cemetery 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 3 of 1985 as set out 
in the Schedule. 

No. 709 

-



No. 709 Government Gazette 1 September 1993 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule C is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 7(c) for the amount "Rl25,00" of the amount 
"R47,40"; and 

(b) by the substitutionin item 7( d) for the amount "R 100,00" of the amount 
"R40,40". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.N. SHIVOLO 
TOWN CLERK 
OTAVI 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTA VI 

No. 222 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Otavi has under Section 30( I)( u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amended the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 66 of 1960 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item l (a)(i) for the amount "R20,00" of the amount 
"R25,00"; and 

(b) by the substitution in item l(a)(ii) for the amount "R l ,00" of the amount 
"RI,20". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.N. SHIVOLO 
TOWN CLERK 
OTAVI 

11 

-



12 Government Gazette 1 September 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 223 1993 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council ofthe Municipality of Swakopmund, under section 30(l)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 269 of 1947 as 
set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item l(a) for the amount "Rl0,72" of the amount 
"Rll,92"; 

(b) by the substitution of item l(b) with the following: 

"(b) In addition to the fee mentioned in sub-paragraph (a), the following 
staggered tariff will be applicable: 

Consumption per month 

(i) 1 to 30 cubic metres or part thereof ........................ . 
(ii) 31 to 60 cubic metres or part thereof .................... . 

(iii) 61 and more cubic metres .......................................... . 

Tariff per 
cubic metre 

Rl,49 
Rl,67; and 
R2,22" 

(c) by the substitution in item I( c) for the amount "Rl0,72" of the amount 
"Rll,92". 

J.A.L. LAUBSCHER 
ACTING TOWN CLERK 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 224 

AMENDMENT OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Financial 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 58 of 1970 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

No. 709 

-



No. 709 Government Gazette 1 September 1993 

SCHEDULE 

Financial Regulations: 

Regulation 7 is hereby amended by: 

(a) Substitution in subregulation (1) of the amount of R5 000 for the 
amount of R 15 000 wherever it appears; 

(b) Substitution in subregulation (1A) of the amount of R2 000 for the 
amount of R6 000; 

(c) Substitution in subregulation (1B) of the amount of R5 000 for the 
amount of R15 000; 

(d) Substitution in subregulation (2) of the amount of R5 000 for the 
amount of R 15 000; 

(e) Substitution in subregulation (7) of the amount of R5 000 for the 
amount of R15 000. 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 225 1993 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963), further amended the 
regulations promulgated under Government Notice 285 of 1952 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Schedule A is hereby amended by the substitution-

(a) in paragraph 1(a) for the amount "R16,94", "R26,30", "R35,40", 
"R43,74" and "R52,84" of the amounts "R18,63", "R28,93", 
"R38,94", "R48,11" and "R58,12", respectively; 

(b) in paragraph 1(b) for the amounts "R49,39", "R79,53", "R105,05", 
"R131,08" and "R157,37" of the amounts "R54,33", "R87,48", 
"R 115,56 ", "R 144, 19" and "R 178,11 ", respectively; 

(c) in paragraph 1(c) for the amount "R4,49" of the amount "R5, 16"; 

(d) in paragraph 1(d) for the amount "R 17,71" of the amount "R20,36"; 
and 

13 

-



14 

-
I 

Government Gazette I September 1993 

(e) in paragraph l(e) for the amount "R 72,98" of the amount "R83,93". 

2. Schedule C is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) in paragraph l(a)(i) for the amount "Rl3,68" of the amount 
"Rl7,10"; 

(b) in paragraph l(a)(ii) for the amount "R22,75" of the amount 
"R28,44"; 

(c) in paragraph l(a)(iii) for the amount "R31,83" of the amount 
"R39,79"; 

(d) in paragraph l(a)(iv) for the amounts "R82,32" and "R35,27" of the 
amounts "Rl02,90" and "R44,09", respectively; 

(e) in paragraph l(a)(v) for the amount "Rl3,68" of the amount 
"R 17, 10"; 

(f) in paragraph I( d) for the amount "R4,28" of the amount "R4,70"; 

(g) in paragraph l(e) for the amount "R 13,68" of the amount "Rl5,05"; 

(h) in paragraph l(t) for the amount "R27 ,49" of the amount "R30,24"; 

(i) in paragraph l(g) for the amount "R8,45" of the amount "R9,30"; 

(j) in paragraph l(h) for the amount "R8,45" of the amount "R9,30"; 
and 

(k) in paragraph l(i) for the amounts "Rl27,75" and "R61,99" of the 
amounts "Rl46,91" and "R71,29", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.G.B. BLIGNAUT 
TOWN CLERK 
WINDHOEK 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 226 

AMENDMENT OF TENDER REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tender 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 64 of 1965 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

No. 709 

-



No. 709 Government Gazette 1 September 1993 

SCHEDULE 

1. Regulation 1 is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in subregulation (1) of the amounts of "R2 000" 
and "R5 000" for the amounts of "R6 000" and "R15 000", respec­
tively; 

(b) by the substitution in subregulation (5) of the amount of"R2 OOO"for 
the amount "R6 000". 

2. Regulation 2 is hereby amended by the substitution in subregulation (1) 
of the amount of "R5 000" for the amount of "R15 000". 

3. Regulation 5 is hereby amended by the substitution in subregulation (1) 
of the amounts of "R3 500" and "R5 000" for the amounts of "RIO 500" 
and "R 15 000", respectively wherever they appear. 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 227 1993 

AMENDMENT OF THE WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1 )(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 138 of 1973 as 
set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1, "Basic Charge", for the amounts of 
"R8,25", "R 16,50", "R24, 75", "R41 ,25", "R57, 75", "R82,50", 
"R107,25" and "R148,50" of the amounts of "R9,25", "R18,50", 
"R27,75", "R46,25", "R64,75", "R92,50", "R120,25" and "R166,50", 
respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in item 2, "Tariff Based on Consumption": 

(i) In paragraph ( 1 )( a)(i) for the amount of "R 1 ,65" of the amount of 
"R1,85"; 

(ii) In paragraph (1)(a)(ii)(aa) for the amount of"R 1,65" of the amount 
of "R1,85"; 

(iii) In paragraph (1 )( a)(ii)(bb) for the amount of "R2,31" of the 
amount of "R2,60"; 

15 

-



I6 Government Gazette I September I993 

(iv) In paragraph (l)(a)(iii)(aa) for the amount of "R I ,65" of the 
amount of "RI,85"; 

(v) In paragraph (I)( a)(iii)(bb) for the amount of "R2,3I" of the 
amount of "R2,60"; 

(vi) In paragraph (l)(a)(iii)(cc) for the amount of "R3,30" of the 
amount of "R3,70"; 

(vii) In paragraph (l)(b) for the amount of "RI,65" of the amount of 
"RI,85". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.G.B. BLIGNAUT 
TOWN CLERK 

Printed by and obtainable from 
WINDHOEK PRINTERS (PTY) LTD. 
P.O. Box 1707 - Windhoek - Namibia 

No. 709 

-


